
 
 

POLICY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Agenda 
 
 

Date Wednesday 1 September 2021 
 

Time 6.00 pm 
 

Venue Room 4F, Level 4, Civic Centre, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires advice on any 
item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect his/her 
ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul Entwistle or 
Constitutional Services at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this agenda is Constitutional Services Tel. 0161 
770 5151 or email constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk  
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - Any Member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the contact officer by 12 noon on Thursday, 26 
August 2021. 
 
4.  FILMING - The Council, members of the public and the press may 
record / film / photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and the 
press are not lawfully excluded.  Any member of the public who attends a 
meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the Constitutional 
Services Officer who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 
Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual 
will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private 
meeting is held. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE POLICY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 Councillors Alyas, Brownridge, Curley, Hobin, McLaren (Chair), K Phythian, 
Surjan and Williamson 
 

 

Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  

Public Document Pack



 
 

2   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

3   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 27th July 2021 are attached for approval. 

6   GM Streets for All Strategy (Pages 5 - 86) 

 



 

POLICY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
27/07/2021 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor McLaren (Chair)  
Councillors Alyas, Brownridge, Hobin, K Phythian and Surjan 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 

 Christine Wood Constitutional Services 
 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Curley 
and Williamson. 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

3   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the previous informal meeting 
held on 15th June 2021 be approved as a correct record subject 
to the inclusion of Councillors K Phythian and Surjan being in 
attendance. 
 

4   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 
 

5   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
THERE WERE NO PUBLIC QUESTIONS RECEIVED 
 

 

6   COVID-19 RECOVERY UPDATE   

The Committee considered a supplementary report advising on 
a proposed Scrutiny implementation process of the Covid 
Recovery Plan. 
 
The Committee was reminded that at the informal meeting of the 
Committee that had taken place on 15th June 2021.   The 
Committee had received a report seeking comments on the draft 
Recovery Plan 2021-2022, prior to the Plan being submitted to 
the Cabinet and then Full Council for approval and formal 
ratification.  The Committee had been informed that the 
Council’s annual business planning process would be the 
mechanism to assure delivery against the Recovery Plan 
actions and that quarterly reporting via the Corporate 
Performance Report would provide progress updates against 
identified actions and measures. 
 
The Committee had consider
[...]
around the work programme in which it 
was suggested that a report/update be requested by the 
Committee from Greater Manchester Police Authority reporting 
on the operational success and outlining the following: 
 

 Number of unrecorded crimes 

 Number of crimes reported and investigated 

 Crimes allocated a reference number but without follow up 

 Breakdown of crime figures within wards 
 
It was also highlighted that there was no reference to Multi-
Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH) and queried if this may be 
within Safeguarding or where it may sit under the new 
responsibilities/Committee arrangements. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
1. That the Policy Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the 

Policy Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
2021/2022; and 

2. That the Committee request a report from the Greater 
Manchester Policy Authority in relation to the issues as 
highlighted above; and 

3. That clarification be sought in relation to MASH. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.00 pm 
 

Page 4



 

 

  
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 1st September 2021  
 
 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
To consult members of Policy Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the draft Greater 
Manchester Streets for All Strategy, a sub-strategy of the GM2040 Transport Strategy. 
 
Recommendations 
 
Members of Policy Overview and Scrutiny Committee are asked to review and comment 
on the draft Greater Manchester Streets for All Strategy prior to consideration by Cabinet 
and GMCA in September 2021. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report to Policy Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

 
GM Streets for All Strategy 
 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr A Shah, Leader of the Council and 
Cabinet member for Economic and Social Reform 
 
Officer Contact: Helen Lockwood, Deputy Chief Executive 
 
Report Author: Joanne Betts 
Ext. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



 

  2 

Policy Overview and Scrutiny Committee            1st September 2021 
 
GM Streets for All Strategy 
 
1 Background 
 
1.1 Updated GM2040 Transport Strategy documents were approved by GMCA in January 2021 

including: a refreshed version of the long-term, statutory local transport plan (LTP) - the 
Greater Manchester Transport Strategy 2040; a final version of Our Five-Year Transport 
Delivery Plan (2021-2026); and ten new Local Implementation Plans (one for each Greater 
Manchester council). 

 
1.2 The Greater Manchester Streets for All Strategy is one of a suite of sub-strategies being 

developed to support the overarching LTP documents adopted in January and to set out 
more detailed policies, principles, and guidance on how GM intends to deliver the 2040 
ambitions.  

 
1.3 These sub-strategies will be crucial both in helping to ensure we are focusing our finite 

resources on “doing the right things” (to achieve our 2040 vision); that we are “doing things 
right” in terms of delivering against consistently high standards to maximise the impact of 
our transport interventions; and to ensure we are creating a coherent network for GM 
(aligned with the 2040 network principles). 

 
2 What is ‘Streets for All’ 
 
2.1 Streets for All is a new approach for everything we do on streets in Greater Manchester. 

Streets for All supports our place-based agenda as well as achieving our ambition for more 
travel by walking, cycling and public transport, which will help us to tackle our most pressing 
economic, environmental, quality of life and innovation challenges.   
 

2.2 The ambition is to design more welcoming and greener streets which enable people to 
incorporate more physical activity into their daily lives; which have clean air; which are safe 
and secure for everyone; which provide good access to public transport; and which are 
accessible for those with mobility impairments. 
 

2.3 When published, the Streets for All Strategy will build on the policy direction set out in the 
Greater Manchester Transport Strategy 2040 and our Right Mix vision for half of all journeys 
in Greater Manchester to be made on foot, by cycle or using public transport by 2040. It 
emphasises the importance of delivering active travel and public transport infrastructure 
and service improvements in a co-ordinated way and of supporting land use changes, which 
bring day to day services closer to where people live. Culture change around active and 
sustainable travel is also becoming more embedded across Greater Manchester, and this 
also forms a key part of the Streets for All Strategy.  
 

2.4 Streets for All offers a long-term approach - rather than an overnight ‘quick fix’ - which will 
require changes over time to how streets are designed and managed. It will also involve 
changes to the role of some existing streets where, for example, place-making may be given 
greater emphasis than the movement of private vehicles. Political leadership will be required 
- alongside close dialogue with local communities – as we transition towards Streets for All 
across Greater Manchester, as part of our ambition for clean air and carbon neutrality, and 
our ongoing commitment to improving public health.   
 

2.5 For us to achieve all these important ambitions, our city-region needs to be much easier to 
get around on foot, by cycle and using public transport, with streets which are more pleasant 
to spend time in. The purpose of Streets for All is to set out Greater Manchester’s 

Page 6



 

  3 

progressive approach to making this happen, by putting people first as we shape and 
manage our streets.   
 

3 What kind of values underpin ‘Streets for All’? 
 

3.1 As shown in the graphic below, Streets for All will be guided by 7 ‘Essentials’ which are for 
us - GMCA, the 10 Greater Manchester councils and TfGM - to deliver in partnership with 
residents, businesses, transport operators, the NHS and emergency services all working 
together and doing their bit. 

 

3.2 Our 7 Streets for All Essentials are our priorities and our promise. They su
[...]
s can be incorporated into designs.  

 Develop a Streets for All Design Guide tailored to the needs of Greater 
Manchester. In the interim refer to design guidance produced by the National 
Association of City Transportation Officials (NACTO) as a ‘best practice’ guide.  

 Undertake a Streets for All check for every place we are proposing a new 
intervention.  

 Establish a new process for reviewing project specifications at key stages to 
ensure each project is fully aligned with Streets for All.  

 

Page 8



 

  5 

4.4 Central to the approach is reducing the distances people need to travel to reach everyday 
destinations such as work, healthcare, education, green spaces and leisure facilities. 
Shorter distances mean more trips that can easily be walked or cycled, and new 
developments can be designed to be easy and safe to access on foot, by cycle and using 
public transport. The ’15-minute neighbourhood’ concept, whereby in urban areas residents 
can meet most of their needs within a short walk, cycle or public transport journey, is an 
example of this. 

 
   Street Types 

 
4.5 Our streets have different roles (illustrated below). One objective of ‘Streets for All’ is to 

ensure the right movement is happening on the right kind of street. Some streets are 
‘Destination Places’ or ‘Active Neighbourhoods’, which have low levels of moving 
vehicles. We need to make sure these kinds of streets are pleasant places to live and spend 
time in, where it is easy to access local facilities on foot or by cycle. Active travel, alongside 
public transport, also plays an important role in supporting economically successful ‘High 
Streets’. 
 

 
 

4.6 ‘Connector Roads’ are important for moving buses and making sure that public transport 
is given enough priority to be reliable and attractive to users. They are also important for 
service and delivery vehicles accessing our city and town centres. ‘Strategic Roads’ should 
be carrying larger vehicles on longer j
[...]
....... 30 

C. A safe and connected cycling experience ..................................................................... 32 

People can reach more everyday destinations easily and safely by cycle .......................... 32 

People feel valued when they are cycling ........................................................................... 32 

Cycling is widely considered to be a safe and secure travel option ................................... 32 

D. A reliable, integrated, and accessible public transport network ................................... 33 

Buses turn up, and arrive at their destinations on time ..................................................... 33 

Major centres are connected by “Quality Bus Transit” services ........................................ 34 

It will be easier to access public transport by walking and cycling ..................................... 34 

Taking the bus is seen as a safe and attractive option ....................................................... 35 

Bus Reform and the National Bus Strategy ......................................................................... 35 

E. Goods reach their destination on time with minimal impacts on local communities ..... 36 

Reliable freight routes are clearly defined .......................................................................... 36 

Page 12



Streets for All  

3 
 

The negative impacts of freight movement, deliveries and servicing on local communities 
are minimised ...................................................................................................................... 36 

F. Streets that enable people to drive less ....................................................................... 37 

Giving more space to the most efficient and sustainable modes ....................................... 37 

Reducing levels of traffic on our roads ............................................................................... 37 

Making productive use of
[...]
 Right Mix vision, recognising that 

the streets of Greater Manchester vary greatly: each is unique, and many of them change in 

character throughout the day, across the week and along their length. Our role is to nurture 

the distinct character of each street, based on a good understanding of what both local 

communities and people travelling want from different streets, and how we can make them 

more welcoming for all.  

Page 19



Streets for All  

10 
 

 

National policy developments 

Streets for All is well-aligned with national policy documents. In ‘Gear Change: A bold vision 

for Cycling and Walking’ report (2020) Government outlines its ambition to create better 

streets for people walking and cycling. In ‘Bus Back Better: National Bus Strategy for England’ 

(2021) there is an expectation that all Local Transport Authorities to ‘commit to significant 

improvements in traffic management, including bus priority measures and active travel 

measures’. The approach set out in Streets for All will also support our pathway to net zero 

transport, which is vital to the Government’s ‘Decarbonising Transport’ plan, alongside our 

local plans to reduce carbon and improve air quality.   

Why does Greater Manchester need Streets for All? 

Streets for All provides an overarching framework for everything we do on streets in Greater 

Manchester. Achieving our ambition for more travel by walking, cycling and public transport 

will help us to tackle our most pressing economic, environmental, quality of life and 

innovation challenges.  

This includes improving public health, safety and clean air and addressing urgent 

environmental concerns around carbon, climate change, noise pollution and biodiversity. 

Our Streets for All approach is also important when it comes to meeting the travel needs of 

a growing population, supporting our high streets and town and city centres (especially 

during the recovery from Covid-19) and reducing the undesirable im
[...]
w levels of vehicle 

movement in the area.  There are 

many destination places across 

Greater Manchester, of different 

sizes, including in many of our 

iconic town and city centre squares. A further example of a Destination Place is the area 

around the Bridgefield Street Parklet in Stockport. The average time spent on Bridgefield 

Street increased - from 7 to 12 minutes - after the parklet was introduced. Local businesses 

can see up to a 40% increase in shopping footfall by well-planned improvements in the 

walking environment (Gear Change, 2021). 

Active Neighbourhoods: Active 

Neighbourhoods like the ones in 

Ashton (pictured) and Stalybridge 

in Tameside borough provide 

pleasant places for people of all 

ages to spend time. They enable 

people to access local facilities 

safely by walking and cycling. In 

this example, the planters allow 

people walking and cycling to move 

easily but prevent vehicle through 

movement.  

 

Page 26



Streets for All  

17 
 

High Streets: In Bolton, 

this High Street provides 

space for lots of people 

to walk, cycle and spend 

time in while shopping 

and accessing essential 

services. Lighting, 

benches and trees help 

provide a pleasant 

environment in which 

people want to dwell 

for longer, enabling the 

town centre to prosper. The main High Street in Denton (Tameside) is another example of a 

thriving street in which a high proportion of trips are made by walking and cycling.   

Connector Roads - This 

is an example of a 

Connector Road, in 

Wigan. There are fewer 

people here, and 

although the street 

clearly has an important 

role in making sure 

people can access town 

centres by walking and 

cycling, it also has a role 

to play in supporting the 

movement of buses and making sure they are given adequate priority to be reliable and 

attractive to users. As you can see, these streets are also important for service and delivery 

vehicles accessing our city and town c
[...]
r All  

20 
 

Maps 1 and 2 show a classification of the Key Route Network and Bolton Town Centre. We 

will use the street typologies framework, illustrated below, to support shaping the future 

role of streets across Greater Manchester. This will help us to: 

• Assess the extent to which a street or network of streets are delivering against the 

Streets for All essentials and therefore meeting user requirements, as streets and 

areas change.  

• Highlight where there is a mismatch between street type and user requirements that 

is limiting a street or area from realising its potential.  

• Set priorities for different streets and networks and support decisions on balancing 

the user requirements. 

Our Three Levels of Delivery  

Many historic practices for designing and managing streets have been focused on increasing 

the ease and speed of motorised vehicles passing through them. This is appropriate for a 

small number of roads - where people do not live, shop, work or need to walk, cycle or 

spend time! On most streets, however, designing and managing streets in this way can lead 

to unhealthy, unsafe and unwelcoming environments for people.  

Most streets in Greater Manchester have many different roles and are used by a wide range 

of people for the different activities we have described above. We therefore need to apply a 

new, more tailored and sensitive approach to meet these needs, developed through careful 

engagement with local communities, businesses and other people who use the street.  

This is not simply a collection of street redesign projects, however. Our new approach is 

about working at three levels to ensure that Greater Manchester’s streets feel like, and are, 

Streets for All.  

 

Level 1 – Spatial Planning 

Considering the location and design of new developments is important. It provides the 

opportunity to reduce the distances people need to travel to reach everyday destinations 

such as work, healthcare, education,
[...]
 and national policy such as Gear Change, Bus Back Better and the latest 

Manual for Streets guidance.  

Level 2 – Network Planning 

To enable people and goods to move around Greater Manchester sustainably and efficiently, 

each street needs to perform its role in the broader transport network. To plan this network, 

and resolve competing demands for street space on key routes, we will use network plans to 

shape proposals for individual projects. 

The aim of this type of network planning is to ensure we are enabling appropriate 

movement on appropriate streets, and creating a coherent network for different types of 

use. For example, the M60 and other motorways within Greater Manchester should be 

carrying the larger vehicles on longer journeys to ensure that the impacts of motorised 

traffic on local streets are minimised.   Similarly, we are planning and delivering a coherent 

active travel network for Greater Manchester which needs to accommodated appropriately 

on different sorts of streets.   

We will use network planning not just to help us to design changes in specific locations, but 

to manage how the consequences of new street design results in people moving differently 

around areas. For example, we may need to provide priority on a corridor for buses (which 

make much more efficient use of limited road space) but that may result in less space for 

general traffic.  Similarly, it may be agreed that segregated cycle infrastructure is more 

appropriately provided on a parallel corridor away from major traffic flows. 

Page 32



Streets for All  

23 
 

We will work with Highways England, and traffic information providers, to ensure that 

technology is used to direct different users to the most appropriate networks. This means 

that when people are driving, they will be encouraged to use the key route network and 

strategic road network rather than local streets wherever possible.   

We will also continue to work with Highways Englan
[...]
Streets for All Essentials  

Our Streets for All essentials respond directly to the challenges and ambitions set out earlier 

in this document. They are for us - TfGM and the 10 Greater Manchester councils - to deliver 

in partnership with residents, businesses, transport operators, the NHS and emergency 

services - all working together and doing our bit. 

 

Our 7 Streets for All Essentials are our priorities and our promise. They are:  

Page 36



Streets for All  

27 
 

A. Green and vibrant streets that are welcoming places to 
spend time in 

We will adopt a people-centred approach to street design. This means more opportunities 

for people to sit, relax, play and socialise; more plants and trees and less traffic dominated 

streets. To do this we will create:  

Healthy, green streets 

We will create streets where all people feel welcome, relaxed and safe. Our streets will 

provide regular opportunities to stop and rest.  They will provide clean environments where 

there are things to see and do.  And they will offer plenty of shade and shelter, to ensure 

that all people can use the streets, whatever the weather.  

We want to ensure that streets are welcoming to all people, regardless of their age. Our 

Streets for All approach supports the creation of play areas and more residential streets that 

are safe for children to play in.  

By increasing tree planting on streets, where appropriate, we will make the environment 

more relaxing to encourage more people to walk and cycle as part of their daily routine and 

to spend more time outdoors relaxing and exploring. This will also help GM to adapt to 

climate change as trees remove harmful air pollutants, produce oxygen, help to keep the 

environment cooler in hot weather and help to reduce localised flooding and water 

pollution. Trees also provide important wildlife habitats.  

Finally, we will take a coordinated and integrated approach to renewing greater Greater 

Manchester’s surface wa
[...]
nderstand the views of local people. We will continue and build upon existing 

Local Authority consultation and engagement processes, and we will develop new ways to 

engage with local communities, businesses and people travelling to make sure they are fully 

involved in decision-making, and to bring in the views of people we don’t always hear from, 

including disabled people. We support a fair process, and we aim to hear all voices as part of 

that.  

We will continue to lobby central government for the enforcement powers we need to make 

our streets welcoming and inclusive including the ability to enforce Moving Traffic Offences 

and implied zebra crossings. 

When we are delivering a project on-street we will plan how that fits with our wider 

programmes of regeneration, new developments, behaviour change programmes, 

enforcement, cleansing and maintenance including ongoing coordination with external 

stakeholders. 

Governance  

As part of improved local engagement, it is important that the Streets for All approach is 

rolled out in conjunction with, and reflects the priorities of, our key partners each of whom 

have their own part to play in delivering the principles and commitments set out in this 

document. They include:  

• The ten Greater Manchester Local Authorities – as the highways and planning 

authorities, the local authorities are responsible for ensuring that roads are safe and 

usable, for producing Local Plans and considering all planning applications. They are 

also responsible for neighbourhood planning and leading on the delivery of services 

in their area;  

Page 52



Streets for All  

43 
 

• The elected Mayor of Greater Manchester – responsible for the transport budget our 

city-region receives from Government and for setting priorities for transport; 

• The Greater Manchester Combined Authority – the GMCA is made up of the ten 

Leaders of the Greater Manchester Local Authorities and is chaired by the Mayor. It 

is
[...]
el when 

cycling around your 

neighbourhood? 

(Neighbourhoods survey 

TfGM)  

Buses turn up, and arrive at their 

destinations on time 

Delivery measure: Measure 

‘average excess waiting 

time’ (frequent services) 

Page 74



Streets for All  

65 
 

D. A reliable and 

accessible public 

transport network  

and ‘Proportion of bus 

services departing between 

1 min early and 6 mins late’ 

(other services). (TfGM)  

Public perception: ‘The bus 

arrives at the destination at 

the time you expect it to 

arrive’. (TfGM)  

It will be easier to access public 

transport by active travel 

Delivery measure: 

Proportion of GM 

population at GMAL Level 4 

or better 

Public perception: Ease of 

getting to the stop or 

station for bus, tram and 

train. (MMNP) 

Taking the bus is seen as a safe and 

attractive option  

Delivery measure: TBD 

Public perception: 

Perception measures for 

personal security on-bus, 

waiting, walking to stop, 

day and night (TfGM)  

E. Goods reach 

their destination 

on time with 

minimal impacts 

on local 

communities 

Reliable freight routes are clearly 

defined  

Delivery measure:  TBD  

Public perception: TBD  

The negative impacts of freight 

movement on local communities 

are minimised 

Delivery measure: TBD  

Public perception: There 

are an acceptable number 

of HGVs driving around my 

neighbourhood 

(Neighbourhoods survey, 

TfGM)  

F. Streets that 

enable people to 

drive less  

Increasing walking, cycling and 

public transport journeys 

Delivery measure:  

Proportion of people 

walking, cycling and using 

PT on a weekly basis 

(Source: GM Travel Diary 

Survey) 

Page 75



Streets for All  

66 
 

Public perception: TBD 

Fewer motorised vehicle trips are 

being made in the most congested 

periods  

Delivery measure:  Overall 

and peak period reductions 

in motorised traffic 

(Automatic travel counters) 

Public perception: TBD 

G. A future 

proofed network  

Produ
[...]
inclusion 

of PEAT). 

Project build Develop and apply a new road works management framework aligned with S4A 

(prioritising walking, cycling, public transport, deliveries and essential access) for 

contractors to apply. Establish a system to ensure compliance with this. 

Monitoring & 

Evaluation 
Establish a routine data set that all projects can collect and report back into a 

centralised system to enable GM-wide tracking of performance improvements. 

Monitoring & 

Evaluation 
Collect data straight after the build is finished, at 6 months, 1 year and 18 

months to assess alignment of results with ambitions.  

Monitoring & 

Evaluation 
Feed results back into the planning process to improve next project and collate 

project statistics to communicate the benefits of projects to stakeholders. 

  

Page 79



Streets for All  

70 
 

  

Page 80



Streets for All  

71 
 

 

  

Page 81



Streets for All  

72 
 

Maps 

 

 

Page 82



Streets for All  

73 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 83



Streets for All  

74 
 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 84



Streets for All  

75 
 

 

 

 

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 GM Streets for All Strategy
	Appendix 1 Streets for All Draft Strategy for OS publication August 2021




Minutes of the meeting


 

POLICY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
01/09/2021 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor McLaren (Chair)  
Councillors Alyas, Hamblett (Substitute), Hobin, Iqbal 
(Substitute), K Phythian and Surjan 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Joanne Betts Principal Transport and Highways 

Policy Officer 
 Kaidy McCann Constitutional Services 
 Nicola Kane TFGM 
 Elsie Wraighte TFGM 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors 
Brownridge, Curley and Williamson.  
 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

Councillor Hobin declared a personal interest at item 6 by virtue 
of his employment at Stagecoach. 
 

3   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 
 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 
 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 27th July 
2021 be approved as a correct record. 
 

6   GM STREETS FOR ALL STRATEGY   

Councillor Hobin declared a person interest in this item and took 
no part in the discussion. 
 
Consideration was given to a report which presented the 
Committee with the draft Greater Manchester Streets for All 
Strategy, a sub-strategy of the GM2040 Transport Strategy. 
 
The Committee was informed that the updated GM2040 
Transport Strategy documents were approved by Greater 
Manchester Combined Authority (GMCA) in January 2021 which 
included a refreshed version of the long-term statutory local 
transport plan, the Greater Manchester Transport Strategy 2040, 
a final version of Our Five-Year Transport Delivery Plan (2021-
2026) and ten new Local Improvement Plans, one for each of 
the Greater Manchester Local Authorities.  
 



 

The Committee was advised that the Greater Manchester 
Streets for All Strategy was one of a suite of sub-strategies 
being developed to support the overarching local transport plan 
documents. Streets for all was a new approach to support 
Oldham’s placed-based agenda as well as achieving the 
ambition for more travel by walking, cycling and public transport 
which would help to tackle the most pressing economic, 
environmental, quality of life and innovation challenges. The 
ambition was to design more welcoming and greener streets 
that: would enable people to incorporate more physical activity 
into their daily lives, would have clean air, would provide good 
access to public transport, and would be accessible for those 
with mobility impairments. 
 
It was explained that the Streets for All Strategy would be 
guided by seven essentials that GMCA, the ten Greater 
Manchester Councils and Transport for Greater Manchester 
(TFGM) would deliver in partnership with residents, businesses, 
transport operators, the NHS and emergency services. The 
essentials were as followed: 

 An attractive and inclusive walking environment. 

 A safe and connected cycling experience. 

 A reliable, integrated and accessible transport network. 

 Goods are delivered on time with minimal impacts on 
local communities. 

 Streets that enable people to drive less. 

 A future proofed network. 

 Green, vibrant streets that are welcoming places to spend 
time in. 

 
The Committee was informed that the Streets for All approach 
involved working at three levels that would ensure Greater 
Manchester’s roads could transition to deliver the strategy. The 
levels would be Spatial Planning, Network Planning and Street 
Design and Management. Central to the approach was reducing 
the distances people needed to travel to reach everyday 
destinations such as work, healthcare, education, green spaces 
and leisure facilities.  
 
The Committee were advised of the different street types and 
the roles they undertook. Destination Places and Active 
Neighbourhoods had low levels of moving vehicles and the aim 
was to make these kind of streets pleasant places to live and 
spend time in, whilst being easy to access facilities on foot or by 
cycle. High streets had high levels of active travel alongside 
public transport which played an important role in supporting 
economic success. Connector Roads were important for moving 
buses and enabling public transport to be given enough priority 
to be reliable and attractive to users. These roads were 
important for service and delivery vehicles accessing town 
centres. Strategic Roads were for larger vehicles on longer 
journeys that would ensure that impacts of motorised traffic on 
local streets were minimised. 
 



 

Members made reference to the Quality Bus Transit Scheme 
and the funding received for the scheme. Members were 
advised that bid funding would be looked at from Central 
Government with TFGM to submit the proposals on behalf on 
the Greater Manchester Councils. 
 
Members queried accessibility for those with additional needs 
and noted that some pavements within Oldham were unsuitable 
for walking due to pavement parking and the topography of the 
land. Members were advised that shifting the philosophy was 
key to accessibility with a joint approach from all involved. 
Feedback was required from residents and needed to be right 
for each area. 
 
Members felt that engagement was crucial and asked for ways 
the strategy could be promoted. Members were advised that re-
education of the system and change of attitude were needed 
with reregulation being a step towards bringing services and 
users back together. There was a need for community groups to 
engage and a uniform approach in all authorities.  
 
Members asked for clarification on funding that had already 
been agreed for the Borough and what would be done with the 
current infrastructure. It was noted that £14 million had been 
allocated to Oldham under the Bee network funding. Within that 
funding £8 million would be used for the Centre of Oldham with 
the remaining £6 million for the growth deal. In terms of 
infrastructure, investments had been made in the last 10-15 
years and although Oldham’s bus station was 21 years old it 
was not included within the proposals. 
 
RESOLVED that the draft Greater Manchester Streets for All 
Strategy be noted and an update be provided to the Committee 
in 12 months’ time. 
 

The meeting started at 6.20 pm and ended at 7.47 pm 
 


